BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES ORDINANCE NO. 1898

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FRANKLIN LAKES TO DESIGNATE RESTRICTED AREAS IN BOROUGH BUILDINGS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Franklin Lakes, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. The Code of the Borough Franklin Lakes is hereby supplemented by the addition of the following:

Chapter 110 Restricted Areas

§ 110-1 Restricted areas in municipal buildings.

Municipal office areas in the following Borough buildings have been secured and such offices are not open to the public for the purpose of protecting documents, digital data and other written, copied or printed materials that are not subject to the Open Public Records Act, which may include, but are not limited to, personally identifiable information that is protected by the Statutes of the State of New Jersey and the federal laws of the United States:

- Borough Hall, 480 DeKorte Drive
- Police Headquarters, 490 DeKorte Drive
- Department of Public Works, 500 DeKorte Drive
- Recreation and Parks Department, 1 Vichiconti Way
- Bender Court Firehouse, 479 Bender Court
- Southside Firehouse, 857 Franklin Lake Road
- Volunteer Ambulance Corps, 480 Bender Court
- Office of Emergency Management, 745 Franklin Avenue

§ 110-2 Signs.

The Borough shall post signs outside of such restricted office areas which read "Authorized Personnel Only."

§ 110-3 Violations.

Persons that trespass these posted, protected offices may be subject to prosecution under N.J.S.A. 2C:18-3.

Section 2. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflicts.

Section 3. Severability.

If any section, part of any section, or clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of this ordinance. The governing body of the Borough of Franklin Lakes declares that it would have passed the ordinance and each section and subsection thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication according to law.

APPROVED:

Frank Bivona, Mayor

ATTEST:

Gail M. Rulli, Borough Clerk

Introduced: 11-22-2022 Adopted: 12-20-2022